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MINIIVl~~' P~NS~ONTO ~~:; SV~~~~I~~~~ .

122. S.,RI M.P. ACHU1'HAtf:

Will the Minist." of LABOURAND. EM.PLOYMENTbe pleasedto state:

(a)whether.Govemm,nt is considering ~ pr.,p~~al.0 giV~a mill imum pens1011 of Rs.1,000/- per ,,,,~n~Jlfor all t~ose

, 'who subscrlbe to ~heEmployees'Pens~o"~~~e••.•~(I;PS);
anJi

(b)if so, the d~tails tl1ereof?

AANSWI8R

MINIST':R Qf ~BOUR ~NP EMP~OVMeNT
(~HRI I\IIALLIKARJ~N KI1AR~~)

(a) & (b): The Central G~vemmen~had co~s'lt~t~d ~~,Expe.,t
C~lfu~i~,teefor 'revie't(illfi the Emp"oy~~s'p'~~$i~n.~c;~f!•.•.•e
(E~~), 19~~. The re~qmrrte:P1datio~sof ~h~~?'I?~~ ~g .."m~~~ee
. ". . " I', .j • ,. I _~.r~.,~,n,i,dered ,~y.~Il~,pellsion''Im~le,"~~~,~~~"'~f~.,,~~te~
(P~C), ~"$~b,~C~rramJ.~e of the ~~,plo'~,t!~' '1Pr~v~~~~tF~~ct
Or;g~~hlatlon(E~FO),The IPIC has ,.nqe··fJn,U~,~'I.t~:r.PQit
and"r~qQ."men4edthat a minJm,Jlmmpl1tt1ly,'p'nf.fQ~ ~~~er
EllS,' '.19:9~be'inere!l~~'d'tp ~s. 1OOO!:- p.~~r~pri:,.b,~' ~Il.;"~Ji~,r~1JI
n1'il!;~r~. The r••~cqfl1m~n~~tiql1sof' ~,,~ .~IF,' o!~. "9~@f
cqnsi~~rationof t"'~ J:~Il~lral'Board ~f Tr1I~~'~~rE~plq~~,~~
p;rpVicJe"t.fund~ 40' i.,ter-minister'~1 c:o.ns~lta'i9" ,~ ~"'is
regard"a~ also been,,,.~tlat:ed.. ' ' t
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GOVERNMENTOF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOURAND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYASABHA

UNSTARREDQUESTIONNO.,1206
TO BE ANSWEREDON 22.08.2012

ENHANCEMENTOF PENSION

1206. SHRI P. RAJEEVE:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a}whether the Ministry has any plans to increase the pension;
(b}if so, the details thereof; and
(c}if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF LABOURAND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE)

(a) to (c): The Central Government had constituted an, Expert Committee for reviewing the Empioyees' Pension Scheme (EPS), 1995.
The recommendations of the Expert Committee were considered by the Pension Implementation Committee (PIC), a Sub.Com,mittee of'the Employees' Provident Fund Organisation (EPFO). The P.,IChas since finalized its report and recommended that a minimum mon~hly penalon

~ ,;.,' . 'i

under EPS, 1995 be' increased to Rs. 1,000 per month as ,fin iR-terim measure. The recommendations of the PIC is under corisid~ration :~f the Cen,tral Board of Trustees, Employees' Provident 'Fund. (Ah iiit~r·
ministerial consultation in this regard has also been ii1ith;tted.
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYASABHA

UNSTARREDQUESTION NO. 1208
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.08.2012,

CONTRIBUTION TOWARDS EMPLOYEES' PENSION FUND

1208. SHRI T.K. RANGARAJAN:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a)the total contribution received towards Employees' Pension Fund for the year ended 2012;

(b)the total contribution received up to March, 2012 in the Employees'
Pension Fund;

(c)out of this total amount how much has been invested;
(d)the total interest income of the investment made out of the contribution received towards Employees' Pension Fund for the year ended March, 2012; and

(e)the average rate of interest this works out?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE)

(a): An amount of Rs. 14,767.47 crore (as per unaudited Balance Sheet of 2011-12) has been received as contribution in Employees' Pension Fund for the financial year ending on 31.3.2012. .

(b): An amQunt of Rs.•1,62,980.04 crore is balance in Employees' Pension Fund Contribution Account as on 31.3.2012.

(c): The whole amount of Employees' Pension Fund stands invested. Rs.
57,087!.01 creres is invested in Public Account and balance is invested in securities.

(d): As per the unaudited Balance Sheet of the year 2011-12, total interest income of the investment of Employees Pension Fund for the year ended
March 2012 is Rs.13,315.79 crore. .

(e): The average rate of interest on Public Account is 8.5% and on investment in securities is 8.27%.
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GOVERNMENTOF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOURAND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYASABHA

STARREDQUESTIONNO. 146
TO BEANSWEREDON 22.08.2012

PROPOSALFORA MINIMUM MONTHLY PENSIONOFRs. 1000 FOREPF
SUBSCRIBERS

*146. SHRI SANJAY RAUT:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a)whether it is a fact that the proposal for a minimum monthly pension of Rs. 1,000 for l:mployees Pension Fund (EPF) subscribers is still under discussion with the union leaders and the Ministry of Finance;

(b)whether it is also a fact that EPF scheme Introduced in 1995 ...
remains unchanged for seventeen long years without any upward re'ifision in the pension benefit;. and

(c)whether the Ministry will raise it to at least Rs. 3,000 in view of the fact that the cost of living has gone up enormously?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF LABOURAND EMPLOYMENT
.(SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE)

(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

* ******
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STATEMENT REFERREDTO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED -

QUESTION NO.146 FQIJ 22.08.20,12" BY SHRI SANJAY RAUT
I

REGARDINGPROPOSALFOR MINIMUM PENSION OF RS. 1000/- FOR

EPFSUBSCRIBERS

(a) to (c): A proposal of the Pension Implementation Committee, a Sub.Co~mittee of Central Board of Trustees, (CBT), Employees

Provident Fund (EPF) to enhance the minimum pension under EP5-95

to Rs. 1000 Is under consideration of the Government.

Incr~ase/relief has been gra,nted from time to ~Ime to EPF pensioners (total four times till date) in the following manner and the ,amount of pension has increased accordingly:-

. Rate of Relief Granted w.e.f.

'4°A,of original pension amount 15.11.1996

5.50/0 of original pension 01.04.1998
amount

40/0of original pension amount 01.04.1999

4% of original pension amount 01.04.2000

Also, various categories of mlnl~um pension were Increased w.e.f.
29.1.2000 in the following manner:

Category of Increased Increased
Pension from to

WidowlWldower Rs.250/· Rs.450/-
Pension

Children Pension Rs. 115/· Rs. iSO/-
Orphan Pension Rs.170/· Rs. 250/-

******


GOVEFtNMEN1rOF INDIA
NUNISTRYOF,~BOUR ANQEMPLOYMENT ,i;

": •••.• <,

RJ~~JYA$,ABHA
UNSTARR.D QUESTIONNO 1971

TO BE ANSWEREDON.29TH AUGUST, 2012·
STREAMLINING FUNCTIONING OF EPF,OfFICES

1971. SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to
. state:

(a)wll1ether Employees Provident Fund (EPF) offices in the country are not. easily accessible to e.tlployees causing delays in ascertaining status of individual accounts leading to corruption and other mi:llpractlces;

(b)wll1ether online facility for checking individual accounts Is still not available and sometimes websites are not functional; and

(c)if so, the steps taken by Government to streamline functioning of EI'F offices to make them accessible and trans,parent?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF LABOURAND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI MAI.IKARJUN KHARGE)

(a): Every Employees' Provident Fund (EPF) office In the country is equipped with Facilitation Centre to redress all kinds of grieval1lces of the employees. Further, there is centrally web based grievance registration facility available under Employees' Provident Fund Int·emet Grievance MonltorEng System! (EPFIGMS) to facilitate grievances of Individual employee thro~gh Internet. Besides, Lok Adalats are conducted by each EPF offl~e every month to redress grievances of the employees.

(b) & (c): The facility for checking EP~ accounts Is available on Employees' Provident Fllnd Organ~zatlon (EPFO) website YI\l\Nf.epfindia.gov.in In following ways:-

Contd •••2/-
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(I) The updated balance In EPF account can be obta ••ied by an EPF~) member through SMSby fumis~ln9,hisPF Account number and Mobile -
numberby using "Know your EPFBalance" f.cll,ty unEPFOwebsite.

• I " t·

(Ii) Since April 2'Q,1,2,:theteIs' a~,facUityforth& amp'loyers to download the annual accounts iUpsfo, ,thell,I'employees'from the accounting year 2010-2011onwards.

(Iii) With effe'ct from August 2012, there Is a facility for members to get their e,.pass,-b.ookcontaining 4etailed statelll,ent 0' account~ on-liraeby using the "Member Portal" available on EPFOwebsite.

The "EPFO websitewww.epfindla.gov.in 'Is hosted inNational Informatics Centre (Nle) server and Is functional except only when NIC .
server is 'under rolliibe'malntenance. '

*******
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GOVERNMENTOF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LA~OUR A~D ,EMPLOYMENT

RAJYASABHA
UNSTARREDQUESTIONNO 1981

:'TO BE ANSWEREDON 29TH AUGUST, 2012

ENHANCEMENTOF PENSIONTOWORKERS

t1981. SHRI THAAWAR CHA,NDGEHLOT:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT,be pleased to state:

(a)whether Government is considering to increase the pension being provided to workers in the country at .present;

(b)ifso,' the details thereof;
(c)if not, the reasons therefor, and (d)whether Government would take action In .order to Increase the pension, and other facilities being provided to workers?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF LABOURAND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGEl

(a) to (d): A proposal of the Pension Implementation Committee (PIC), a Sub-Committee of the Central Board of Trustees, Employees'
Provident Fun,d (EPF) to enhance the minimum pension under Employees' P,en~io.nScheme, 1995 to Rs. 1,000 Is under consideration of the Govern,ment.

I ,
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